ශී ලංකා පුජාතාන්තික සමාජවාදී ජනරජයේ ගැසට් පතුය අති විශෝෂ The Gazette of the Democratic Socialist Republic of Sri Lanka

අංක 1994/73 - 2016 නොවැම්බර් මස 24 වැනි බුහස්පතින්දා - 2016.11.24 No. 1994/73 - THURSDAY, NOVEMBER 24, 2016

(Published by Authority)

PART I : SECTION (I) — GENERAL

Government Notifications

APPROVAL OF THE DEVELOPMENT PLAN FOR PANADURA URBAN COUNCIL AREA

PUBLIC are hereby informed that the Development Plan prepared under Section 8"A" of the Urban Development Authority (Amendment) Act, No. 4 of 1982, for the Area of Panadura Urban Council has been approved on 07th October 2016, by Hon. Patali Champika Ranawaka, Minister of Megapolis and Western Development by virtue of powers vested on him under Section 8"F" of the said Amendment Act.

Dr. JAGATH MUNASINGHE, Chairman, Urban Development Authority.

23rd November 2016.

Approval of the Development Plan for Panadura Urban Council Area

I, Patali Champika Ranawaka, Minister of Megapolis and Western Development do hereby approve the Development Plan for the Urban Development Area of Panadura constituted of the Urban Council Area of Panadura, having considered the recommendation made by the Board of Management of the Urban Development Authority on 13th November 2008 by virtue of the powers vested in me under Section 8F of the Urban Development Authority (Amendment) Act, No. 4 of 1982.

PATALI CHAMPIKA RANAWAKA, Minister of Megapolis and Western Development.

Ministry of Megapolis and Western Development, 17th and 18th Floor, "Suhurupaya", Battaramulla, 07th October 2016.

12-480



PRINTED AT THE DEPARTMENT OF GOVERNMENT PRINTING, SRI LANKA. This Gazette Extraordinary can be downloaded from www.documents.gov.lk